Department of Environmental Quality

~ To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's
environment for the benefit of current and future generations.

John Corra, Director

Dave Freudenthal, Governor

" March 27, 2009,

Mr. David Stewart : o
Air Quality Specialist, North Rockies -
EnCana Ohl & Gas (USA) Inc.

370 17" Street, Suite 1700

Denver, CO 80202

, . RE: Notice of Violation
Dear Mr. Stewart:

Enclosed you will find a Notice of Violation (NOV) issued to EnCana O1l & Gas (USA), Inc. by the
Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division, for failing to comply with the permit
requirement for maintaining and operating emission control devices during all periods of active well
site operation for the Stud Horse Butte 11-34 PAD located in Sublette County, Wyoming. This
violation of permit MD-1393 was obsetved by Ms. Jennifer Frazier on November 19, 2008.

As the Department and this Division consider the failure to comply with air quality permit conditions
10 be a serious matter, I am considering recommending the Department refer this violation to the
State Attorney General’s office requesting a suit be filed in District Court to recover appropriate
_penalties. If you would like to discuss settlement of this Notice.of Violation prior to referral to the
Attorney General’s office, please contact Ms. Karen Godman, Air Quality Compliance Program
Principal, at 307-777-8601 no later than ten (10) days after receipt.of this letter.

.Shouid'you‘ have any queStioﬁS or'comme.nts regarding this-mattef, please feel free to contact me or
Ms. Karen Godman. o : e ‘

Sincerely,

Adminiszt or
Air Quality Division

cc: Robert Gill
Jennifer Frazier .
Tony Hoyt
Nancy Vehr
Keith Guille
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_ : BEFORE TI-IE I
' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
STATE OF WYOMING o

. IN THE MATTER OF THE NDTICE OF VIDLATIDN ) : . C o
* JSSUED TO ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA), INC ... ) -DOCKETNO. 4484-09
" MR. DAVID STEWART, . ) ‘ .
" AIR QUALITY SPECIALIST, NORTH ROCKIES oy
370 17™ STREET, SUYTE 1700 - = | )

)

' DENVER, COLORADO 80202. -

. NOTICE QF VIOLATION - .

- NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT

‘ 1 . The Departmeut of Envuonmcntal Qua 1ty, lesmn of Air Quahty, has faund EnCana 011
- and Gas (USA), Inc. to berin vielation of permit MD-1393 issued in accordance with W.S. 35-11-

o ~ 801 of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act and Chapter 6, Section 2 of the Wyoming Air

+Quality Standar ds and Regulatlons at the. Smd Horse Butte 1 1 34 PAD laca‘fed in Sublette County, -
: Wyomlng o ‘ . .

L W.8. 35- 11-801 (a) states “In grantlng pernnts the D1:rectc)1 may lmpose such condmons as
may be necessary to accomplish the purpose of this act whmh are not 111cm1s1stent w1th the existing

© rules, regulatmns and standards A

_ Chaptel o, Sectmn 2 of the Wyomlng A1r Quahty Sta.ndards and Regulatlons prescribes thf:.
: apphcablhty and procedurcs for issuing pel,mlts tor Sources undcr Wymmng s construction and
mor:hﬁcatmn permmmg program L L : ‘

o4 Per:mlt MD 1393 was issued 10, EnCa.na 011 &: Gas (USA) Inc oil. Tuly 3,2006, Permit MD-
- 1393 d1ctatcs control of vent vapors from tan_ks thmugh cnndltmns 14 & 15 as follows:

Condltlon 14(A ) states:

“Upon the First Date of Pmductmn of an addltlonal wcll at the Stud Hmse Butte 1 1 -34 PAD
or upon the date production associated with a well from a separate location is tied into the
Stud Horse Buite 11-34 PAD. facility, controls for émissions from all existing and new
. hydrocarbon liquid storage tanks and pressure vessels (flashing, standmg/wmkmg/bl eathing
- losses and any separator flash gas not collected for sales) shall be installed and operational,
-Emission control systems or devices installed, under this condition shall be designed and
. operated to reduce the mass content of VOCs in the gases vented to the device by. at least
‘ninety-eight percent (98%). by weight, and shall meet the rcqune:rnﬁnts of the Chapter &,
Section 2 Oil and Gas-Pr oductmn Famhtles Permlttmg Guidance.”

Condltlon 15 states

> Emlssmn control devices 1nstalled under: condﬂ:mn f()urteen { 14) shall be maintained and

- - operated dunng all periods of active well site operation such that each remains effective as a
viable emissions control device. Records shall be maintained noting dates and durations of
‘times during actlvc well S1te operatlon Whm any ermssmns conir 01 devme 13 not operational.”



EnCana Oil & Gas (USA)
Notice of Violation - . =
Page Two . B

- 5., On November 19, 2008, Ms, Jenmifer Frazier, Air Quality Division Engineer/Inspector, .
observed continuous venting from piping to the drip tank with significant amounts of VApors,
Venting vapors from piping and not routing vapors from the condensate tanks to the combustion
device is a violation of conditions 14 & 15 of permit MD-1393. " e ‘

6 ' 8aid -violation consists of ‘venting ‘vapors from piping and not routing vapors from the
condensate tanks to'the combustion device, ~~ ;... T _

~ 7. Under W.8, 35-11-901(a), any: person who violates any provision of Article 2 of [the
Environmental Quality Act] ... or any‘rule, regulation, standard or permit adopted pursuant to those
provisions, or who violates any determination or order of the council pursuant to Article 2 of [the
.. Environmental Quality Act] ... Is subject to a penalty not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) .
for each violation for each day during which the violation continues, & temporary or permanent
injunction, or both a penalty and an injunction. *: . . . . . ‘ c
-8, This notice is being sent to you pursuant to W.5. 35-11-701 (c), which requires that, in any
- case of the fajlure to correct or remedy an alleged violation, the Director of the Department of
- Environmental Quality shall canse a written notice to be 1ssued and served upon the person alleged to
be responsible. - G : ‘ ]

DATED this_ /"

D'ayid A Qy ﬂ' -
. Administrator o T G
© Air Quality Division - -

BV Cora 77
- Director © - / R
- Department of Environmenital Quality -

. | Pléape direet all inquiries to ‘D&Vid A :Finley; Adiﬁini.stmtor., biviéion of Air Quality, De’pa‘rtméntof ‘
Environmental Quality, Herschler Building, 2nd Floor, 122 W. 25th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming
82002. (Telephome: 307/777-7393.) = -~ -~ "= T ‘




